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STATMENT' O~' THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 

I 
This is a petition for Review of the REPORT OF ~EFEREE 

I in this cause, entered August 23, 1985. The facts of the 

case, as reflected in the record are as follows:

I 
1) In June of 1974 the Gangles purchased approximately five 

I 
I acres of property from Roy T. Feagle and Brenda Feagle, his 

wife. They received a Warranty Deed from the Feagles and 

gave the Feagles back a puchase money note and mortgage for 

I part of the purchase price. Respondent had no knowledge of 

this sale and mortgage since it was handled by an abstract 

I office. In 19~8 the Ganglas contracted to sell approximately 

one acre of property to the Hughes, by contract for deed. In

I 
I 

1981, the Hughes assigned their interest in said contract 

for deed to the Hassons. 

I 2) In November 1982, the Hassons told ~he,Gangle$ that they 

desired to payoff the agreement for deed and obtain a Warranty 

I ,Deed on their one acre. At that time Mrs. Gangle came to 

Respondent's office and asked him to contact Roy Feagle to 

I 
I obtain an amount he would accept for a partial release and 

to supply Respondent with a copy of his mortgage so that 

Respondent could have the information to prepare a partial 

I release of the mortgage. Mrs. Gangle supplied Respondent with 

Roy Feagle's telephone number and Respondent phoned Mr, Feagle 

I 
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I
 
I 

on numerous occasions, le.aving messages on his answering 

machine for him to return the phone calls. After re­

ceiving no response from Mr. Feagle from Respondent's 

I numerous phone calls to him, Respondent wrote a letter to 

Mr. Feagle on January 5,1983. By January 15, 1983 there

I 
I 

was still no response from Mr. Feagle so Respondent wrote 

his February 15, 1983 letter to Mrs. Gangle, telling her of 

the dilemna and asking her to personally contact Mr. Feagle 

I to obtain the information requested. 

I l> On May 26, 1983 Mrs. Gangle brought in an instrument 

entitled "Satisfaction of Mortgage lt that had been executed 

I
 
I by Roy Feagle. She asked Respondent to record it for her
 

and stated that when she personally contacted Roy, he would
 

not give her a partial release and insisted on payment in
 

I full. This made it necessary for Mrs. Gangle to borrow the
 

money, to payoff the Feagle's mortgage, from First National
 

I
 
I Bank of Winter Haven. The bank closed her signature only
 

loan and evidently Mrs. Gangle received the signed Satis­


I
 
faction from Roy Feagle directly, in return for her pay-off
 

check to him.
 

Respondent never saw the mortgage so he had no way of
 

I knowing if the Satisfaction was correct. Respondent just re­


corded the Satisfaction Mrs. Gangle had supplied him and

I 
I 

told Ml."'. Hasson to go ahead with obtaining his money to pay 

off Mrs. Gangle. 

I
 
I
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I 
I !) On August 27, 1983 Respondent received a phone call 

from Attorney Reiley stating that he had done a Title Search 

on the Hasson\s property and found the mortgage in favor of 

I Roy T. Feagle and Brenda Feagle, his wife and a Satisfaction
 

by Roy T. Feagle only. He asked for Respondent's help in
 

I
 
I obtaining a Satisfaction from Brenda Feagle. In response,
 

Respondent asked Attorney Reiley for copies of his corres­


pondence and the instruments. A4ter a few more telphone
 

I calls, Attorney Reiley finally sent them to Respondent by
 

his October 17, 1983 letter. In the letter he included a
 

I
 
I copy of a letter he had already sent to Brenda Feagle on
 

JUly 27, 1983 , at her last known address, including a copy
 

of the Mortgage, a copy of the Satisfaction signed by Roy
 

I and a copy of the new Satisfaction for Brenda to sign and
 

return to him. Needless to say, Brenda never answered
 

I
 
I Attorney Reiley's letter nor did she execute the Satisfaction
 

and return it to him. So Attorney Reiley continued to ask
 

Respondent for help in obtaining the Satisfaction. 

I 
I 

~) On November 10, 1983 Respondent prepared and Mrs. Gangle 

executed the Deed to the Hassons/in contemplation of them 

paying off their Agreement for Deed. The delay in the payoff 

I was still being caused by not being able to obtain the correct 

Satisfaction of Mortgage from the Feagles. On November 22, 1983,

I after numerous more phone calls to Roy Feagle's answering 

I
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service, none of which were returned, Respondent determined/ 

I in discussions with Attorney Reiley; that according to his 

Title S~archt Attorney Ray McDaniel had represented Brenda

I 
I 

in her divorce from Roy. Once again Respondent prepared a 

new Satisfaction and sent it directly to Roy Feagle with 

his cover letter of November 22, 1983. In addition, during 

I the period between Respondent's November 22, 1983 phone con­

versation with Attorney Reiley and December 12, 1983, he 

I 
I phoned Attorney Ray McDaniel's office on numerous occasions 

in order to ask for his help in obtaining a proper Satisfaction. 

He, too, never returned Respondent's calls but finally on 

I December 12, 1983, Respondent was able to speak with Attorney 

McDaniel personally. After explaining the problem, Attorney 

I 
I McDaniel stated that he did represent Brenda in her divorce 

proceedings but that he did not represent her in this matter 

and would not accept correspondence for, or service of 

I ~otice for Brenda in this matter. Respondent asked if he had 

an address for Brenda so that Respondent could send her the 

I 
I necessary notice directly. He stated that he did not and that 

Respondent should call Guy Bostic, her boss, to obtain a 

current address. Respondent did this but Mr. Bostic's empl~ees 

I refused to give Resondent an address for Brenda. 

I
 ~) On January 2,
 

Attorney Reiley. 

I
 
I
 
I
 

~-

1984 Respondent received a letter from 

Enclosed was a copy of a letter to Attorney 
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I Reiley dated December 16, 1983 in which Attorney ,McDaniel 

I stated, II r regret to inform you that Mrs. Feagle never 

received her portion of the monies paid to Mr. Feagle, and 

I therefore she feels no obligation to execute the Satisfaction 

of Mortgage until receipt thereof." rn Mr. Reiley's 

I 
I January 2, 1984 letter, he asked Respondent ( as Mrs. Gangle's 

attorney), what he intended to do about getting the Satisfaction 

from Mrs. Feagle. On January 3, 1984 Respondent phoned one 

I of the title attorneys for the Lawyers Title Guarantee Fund 

to discuss the matter and see if Respondent could obtain a 

I 
I waiver of the Satisfaction requirement from Mrs. Feagle,for 

the purpose of issuing Title rnsurance on the property. He 

suggested that Respondent proceed under Florida Statute 

I § 70LD5~ .. 

I 7) On January 6, 1984 Respondent wrote the notice letter 

required under the statute. The notice letter was directed 

I to both Roy Feagle and Brenda Feagle. Although Mr. Feagle 

had previously executed and delivered a Satisfaction Of 

I 
I Mortgage,the notice had to be sent to the two Feagles jointly 

since it was Mr. Feagle who had received the payoff monies, 

thus making him a necessary party to receive the notice under 

I the statute. Since Respondent had still been unable to 

I 

obtain a valid address for Brenda Feagle, the original


I letter was sent to Roy Feagle , together with a copy of the
 

letter and instructions for Mr. Feagle to deliver Brenda
 

I
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Feagle's copy to her personally. In the letter Respondent 

I enclosed copies of the statutes and tracked the statute 

word for word. 

I 
I By the time Respondent resorted to the statute for help 

in obtaining a properly executed Satisfaction of Mortgage from 

the Feagles, over fourteen months had expired since Respondent 

I originally contacted Mr. Feagle for this purpose and over 

seven months had expired since Mr. Feagle had received payment 

I 
I in full on the mortgage. During that full seven month period, 

Mrs. Gangle had been paying interest on the money she had 

borrowed to payoff the Feagle mortgage and still she had not 

I received a proper Satisfaction. 

On January 6, 1984 Respondent also wrote letters to the 

I 
I Hassons and to Mrs. Gangle, enclosing copies of his January 

6, 1984 notice letter to the Feagles. Respondent's statement: 

"This fight is properly between the two Feagles and should 

I not concern Mrs. Gangle. By the Feagles incorporating Mrs. 

Gangle in their fight, they are causing Mrs. Gangle alot of 

I additional expense." 

I ~) On January 9, 1984 Respondent received a phone call 

from Attorney Bob Chambers stating that he was representing 

I 
I Mr. Feagle and that Respondent owed Mr. Feagle an apology 

for his notice letter of January 6, 1984. Inresponseoto this 

phone call >Respondent wrote his January 9, 1984 letter to Attorney 

I 
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Chambers. In the letter, among other things, Respondent 

I stated: 

II I might be dense but I fail to see where giving 

I 
I the notice required under the Florida Statutes and 

pointing out the penalty reflected in the statutes, 

I 
on behalf of onets client, is unethical in any way. 

If you have some specific authority to the effect 

that it is, I would appreciate receiving a copy of 

I it." 

Attorney Bob Chambers, who was and is a member of the

I 
I 

Grievance Committee, never supplied Respondent with any 

such authority to support his request for an apology 

from the Respondent and thus none was forthcoming. 

I 
9) On January 14, 1984 Respondent received Bob Chambers' 

I January 13, 1984 letter and phoned Attorney Chambers to 

ask for any help he could give in contacting Ray McDaniel 

I 
I since Respondent had been unable to get any cooperation 

from Ray McDaniel on this matter. On January 18, 1984 

Respondent received Bob Chambers' January 17, 1984 letter 

I and reviewed it. On January 24, 1984 Respondent received 

I 

a copy of Bob Chambers' letter to Ray McDaniel and reviewed 

I it. On January 30, 1984 Respondent received Ray McDanielts 

letter of January 27, 1984 and reviewed it. No action was 

necessary for any of the above letters. 

I 
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10) On February 1, 1984 .Attorney Bob Chambers, represent­

ing Roy Feagle, finally started an action against Brenda 

Feagle to obtain her joinder in his Satisfaction of Mort­

I gage.
 

In the meantime, the Hassons were still demanding their


I 
I 

deed and Mrs. Gangle was still paying interest on the money 

she had ,"bortoW$4 to pay the Feagles' the previous May. There­

fore, in early February ,1984, Respondent again phoned the 

I Fund's attorney to inform them of his progress and ask if 

they had any further methods for ,being able to speed up

I 
I 

the process of giving the Hassons an insurable Title so 

that Mrs. Gangle could be paid off by the Hassons and in 

return payoff the monies she had borrowed in May, 1983 

I to payoff the Feagles.
 

The attorney suggested that if Respondent could obtain


I 
I
 

the original Note and recorded Mortgage from Mr. Feagle
 

that he would authorize Attorney Reiley's office to write
 

the title policy without waiting for the Satisfaction to
 

I be forthcoming from Brenda Feagle. Respondent then phoned
 

Attorney Bob Chambers, told him of his conversation with
 

I
 
I the Fund and requested the original Note and recorded
 

Mortgage. Bob Chambers stated that he had the original
 

Note and Mortgage in his possession but he refused to de­


I liver it to Respondent, even t.hough both he and Mt.Feaglerecog­


nized that the Mortgage had been paid in full by Mrs. Gangle.


I
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I 
I 11) On February 21, 1984, some sixteen months after 

Respondent'~ initial request to the Feagles, and over eight 

months after the full payoff of the Mortgage, Respondent 

I received the additional Satisfaction of Mortgage executed 

by Brenda Feagle, from Attorney Bob Chambers.

I 
12) Respondent recorded the additional Satisfaction and 

I in March, 1984 the matter was concluded by the Hassons paying 

Mrs. Gangle and Mrs. Gangle paying off the money she had

I borrowed to payoff the Feagles. 

I 
I 13) Subsequently, Attorney Bob Chambers, acting on his own, 

not on instructions from his client, filed a grievance against 

Respondent. The net effect of the grievance was to charge 

I Respondent with violating disciplinary rule DR 7-105 (A) (5) 

for threatening criminal prosecution solely to gain an advantage 

I 
I in a civil matter, in Respondent's January 6, 1984 notice letter 

to the Feagles. 

14) A hearing was held on this charge and the Grievance 

I 
I Committee reported a finding of minor misconduct and a 

recommendation of a private reprimand. The Board of Governors 

considered the committee's report and approved it. Respondent 

I however, did not agree with the Grievance Committee's finding 

of minor misconduct in this matter and filed his rejection

I to the committee's finding as approved. 

I IS} As a result of Respondent's rejection of the Grievance 
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Committeets finding of minor misconduct and directing a 

I private reprimand, the Florida Bar filed its March 14, 

1985 complaint. This was followed by Respondentts April 5, 

I 1985 Respo~~e and Affirmative Defense. 

I 16) A hearing was scheduled before the referee assigned to 

hear the matter and by stipulation between the attorneys for

I	 the Bar and for the Respondent, the whole matter was narrowed
 

I
 down to one legal issue, that is:
 

Voe~ 6u~n~~h~ng ~he w~i~~en No~iee ~o ~he Mo~~gagee~, 
~equi~ed unde~ FS 701.05 inelud~ng a pa~aph~a~e 06 ~heI penal~~e~ and 6~ne~ 60~ 6ailu~e ~o eomply and ze~ox 
eop~e~ 06 FS 701.05, 775.082 and 775.083 eon~~i~u~e 
a v~ola~ion 06 Vi~eiplina~y Rule 7-105 (A) (5) 60~ 
th~eatening e~~minal p~o~eeution ~olely to gain ad­I	 vantage in a civil matten o~ i~ ~uch Notice a Stat­
uto~y except~on to ~aid Rule? " 

I 
The report of the Referee dated August 23, 1985 was the result 

I of the above hearing. It is this report which Respondent 

seeks review of here. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I� 
I ISSUES' .Plm:SENTED' ON ~VIEV';r 

I� 
" 'ISSUE' ' ONE 

I THE REFEREE'S FINDING OF FACTS 
ARE INACCURATE AND MISLEADING 

I 
'ISSUE" TWO 

I THE REFEREE'S DETERMINATIONS OF LAW 
DO NOT SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS IN THIS CASE

I� 
I . ISSUE THREE 

I DOES FURNISHING THE WRITTEN NOTICE TO 
THE MORTGAGEES, REQUIRED UNDER FS 8701.05 
INCLUD!NG',:A J;?ARAPHRASE OF THE. PENALT'IES 
AND FINES FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY AND XEROX

I COPIES OF FS S 701.05, 775.082, AND 775.083 
CONSTIUTE A VIOLATION OF DISCIPLINARY ffillE 

I 
7-105 (A) (5) FOR 
PROSECUTION SOLELY 
CIVIL MATTER OR IS 
EXCEPTION TO SAID 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THREATENING CRIMINAL 
TO GAIN ADVANTAGE IN A 
SUCH NOTICE A STATUTORY 

RULE ? 

~lLl-

I� 
I� 
-



I� 
I� 

,ARGUMENT 

I 
ISSUE ONE 

I 
THE REFEREE'S FINDING OF FACTS 
ARE INACCURATE AND MISLEADING

I 
The Referee makes numerous findings of facts in his 

I Paragraph # 2 of the Report of Referee dated August 23,198;5. 

They are so replete with inaccuracies and so misleading, that

I 
I 

rather than point out each inaccurac¥ or misleading statement c' . 

individually, Respondent refers the Court to the Statement of 

the Case and of the Facts previou~ly stated in this brief. 

I These facts are all in ~he record; first ~n the tra~scr~pt of 

the Grievance Committee's hearing ,and again in Respondent ' ..s

I 
I 

answer and affirmative defense. 

Therefore, Respondent respectfully pleads with the Court 

to reconsider the matter based on the actual facts of this case 

I rather than on the misstatement of facts and damaging innuendos 

found

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

in the Referee's report. 

-12 ....� 



I� 
I " -r 

I 
,~::'~~,: 

~;,..-;";,:" 'i _' >" '.' •

I T~ Wi:..... :F:.. . R.E~.~f:. S ..Ji·.·.'E .• ·' .. ..•':Rm:..AI .•. .. 
E 

..fi·.. .. ·.·.·.·.··.·" ..·N .....a!.10NS PF L.l\W , Db~o!-, ·s.yp(>,~lt~:·~~;.REFtRm"'$~>·· . 
RECOMMENDATIQNS IN THIS CASE

I . \~ fe" ~; ,",..'{,. ,,' {. '. 
As stated prev~ously, by st.~pulation and agreement between 

I i. '", , ,,''':, ,...'-r~".,;;~"I. ,. '>:: \tJ",.•;,'>', _.:-. ; l~_ . 

counsel for thei.Bar't.\Jld ResP,brident~•. i'~ w1ioJ.'e-~ ..matti!r was 

I narrowed doWn to on~ legal question, that is: 

"Voe.6 6uILni.6h.inB .the wIL.i.t.ten No.tlce .tcr· the, . 
MOIL.t9 ag ee.6, ILequilt.ed undeIL F$ 7(n. 0$ including,

I a paILaphILal> e of t,he pena.l.tie.6 and bine.o. 6OIL ." 
6ailu/Leto comply and XeILox cipie.6D6 FS 70 1'.05,.; ~ 
775,082;.and 775.083 con.6.ti.tute a vio.ia.·tio~ 06 .,

I Vi.6cipl.inaILy Rule 7-105 (A) (5) tOIL tnJr.'e.aten.ing 

I 
c/Liminal plto.6ecultion .6otely to 9ain advantage .in 
a civ~l matte~ OIL i.6 .ouch Notice a StatutoILy ex­
cept10n to .6a1d Ru.te?" 

A review of the Refer-eels' report reflects that the Honor­

I able Referee does not consider 'this issue or even speak to' 

this issue. This, in spite of the fact that the attorney for 

I the Florida Bar both recognized this as the issue before .the 

Court; that he argued the issue at the hearing before the Court

I and that he presented cases which he stated were relative to 

I the determination of the issue at hand. 

The only case that the Referee refers to in support of his 

I recommendation is: The Florida Ba'r vs Kaufman, 409 So2d 480 

I
,

(Fla 1982). The case itself does- not reflect any of the facts 

upon which the Court found that the matter was serious enough 

I to order a public reprimand. It merely states that/in. that 

I 
particular case, the Referee had found guilt and recommended a 

...13­
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public reprimand; that the Respondent had asked for an 

I extension of time to petition for a review of the Refereets 

report and because no petition for review was filed ( after 

I granting Respondent an extension of time ) the Court approved 

I the Referee's findings and recommendations. 

This issue is further� exemplified by the Florida Bar's 

I attorney's following statements at the June 21, 1985 hearing 

before the Referee: 

I� nlf His Honor rules with the Bar, I would 
like to giv.e just a little bit of the history 
of this case because it's a little different.

I In this instance, the Grievance Committee 
found minor misconduct under 1106 (C) which 
was duly approved by the Board. I think I 
actually had to go to the full Board beforeI they made their change. 

In any event, it was approved under the 
rules. It was served upon Mr. Suprinai andI Mr. Suprina sought review by a Referee, which 
is his right under that rule. We're here 
under 1106. 

The cut and thrust of that is that theI position of the Bar was that they were sat­
isfied in this instance that a private repri­
mand was sUfficient.I It has, of course, been rejected by Mr. 
Suprina and is here before you. 

I think in the cases that are set out inI� the Red Book, most of the dispositions are no 
more than a private reprimand by personal app­
earance before the Board of Governors and pay 
them the costs. I did,however, run across 

I 
I one case, although the factual situation is not 

set forth wherein a public reprimand was issued. 
That I s the Kaufman case at 409 Southern 2nd '" :;, 

480. 
Given the Committee'~ recommendation and 

the Board's position, I would submit that un... ·
I less His Honor disagreed, assu..ming he rules in 

I� 
our favo+'i l,:woulc',suhmit th~t a /privafe' rep'"� 
riman~ ;by personal appearance before"tQ.e Board� 
would be sUfficient.. . .� 

T don" tbelieve'thatoneshouldnecessaril 
be, ·eut 'f-'na po:s'~ 'loon' 'of: 'Jeol?'(~..rdYJ me1:'e "i Y 

I� -14­
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I� 
I� 
I Therefore, Respondeilt pleads, with the Court to ,recons:ider 

I� this matter based on the law governing this matter and the� 

extenuating circumstances of this particular case. 

I� 
I� 
I� 
I� 
I� 
I ;, 

I� 
I� 
I '.' 

I� 
I� 
I ~ ." 

I� 
I� 
I� 
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ARGUMENT, . 

I "ISSUE THREE 

I 
I DOES FURNISHING THE WRITTEN NOTICE TO 

THE MORTGAGEES, REQUIRED UNDER FS 701.05 
INCLUDING A PARAPHRASE OF THE PENALTIES 
AND FINES FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY AND 
XEROX COPIES OF FS 701.05, 775.082, AND 
775.083 CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF DIS­

I CIPLINARY RULE 7-105 (A) (5) FOR THREAT~ 
ENING CRIMINAL PROSECUTION SOLELY TO GAIN 
ADVANTAGE IN A CIVIL MATTER OR IS SUCH 

I� NOTICE A STATUTORY EXCEPTION TO SAID RULE?� 

The Referee, in reaching his decision in this case was 

I limited to the consideration of the above question since the 

whole issue was narrowed down to the consideration of this 

I 
I one legal question by stipulation between the attorney for the 

Bar and the Respondent. (See Letter to the Honorable ~J. Rogers 

Turner of May 8, 1985 by Attorney Louis L. Suprina and Trans-

I cript of June 21, 1985 hearing before the Honorable W. Rogers 

Turner and also Ciravolo v The Florida Bar 361 So2d 121 (1978). 

I 
I Respondent has readily admitted to writing and sending 

the Notice letter of January 6, 1984. He has consistently ad­

mitted that the whole purpose of the letter was to blast loose 

I the Satisfaction of Mortgage, which he had unsuccessfully been 

trying to obtain, by every other means possible, for the 

I 
I previous fourteen months, However, it is Respondent's posi;ion 

that the giving of the notice under the Statute is an exception 

to Disciplinary Rule 7-105 (A) (5) and therefore does not 

I violate it. 

Respondent further admits that if the giving of the notice 

I -16""" 
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I 
I under rs S 701.05 is not an exception of some!sort to the 

above rule, then he is guilty of the minor misconduct the 

I 

Grievance Committee found. However, if as Respondent claims, 

I the giving of such notice is an exception to the rule, then 

he is not guilty of any misconduct. In no case was there ever

I any consideration of being found guilty of majpr misconduct 

under the present factual 'circumstances. 

The Florida Bar's attorney claims that Ehei issue involves 

I a Separation of Powers matter. He cites Article Five Qf the 

Florida Constitution as support and also the case of: IN RE: 

I 
I The Florida Bar, 316 Sou'bhern 2nd 45, which case he hiIllself 

states is not directly on point. 

It is Respondentts position that this issue is not one of 

I Separation of Powers but one of Cooperation and Coordination 

I 

of Powers between the Legislative and Jucidial Branchesi6f~the 

I government and of mutual respect and acquiescence between the 

Legislative and Judicial Branches of the government. 

The Florida Constitution, Article 5 SIS, which the Bar 

I uses as supporting its contention provides: 

I 

"The Supreme Court shall have exclusive 
jurisdiction to regulate the admissionsI of persons to the practice of law ,and the 
discipline of persons admitted. tt 

I Upon review of the history of this Article 'we find that 

it was just adopted in 1972. A further review ireflects that

I the earliest the courts received the right to regulate att~ 

orneys was by the act of the Legislature in 1907 when it 

passed Chapter 5650 entitled:� 

I ...17-:­
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n,An act to Prescribe' and Regulate t.he ~ro­

I cedurefor the Admission of ,Attorn~ys to 
the Practice of Law in the courts of Florida.~ 

This was followed by tIre Le,i.slature's pasrage,of Chapter

I 10175 ( No. l53} 'in 1925, \tThien~as entitled: 

I IIAN ACT tb provid~ for the Appointment of 
a State Board of Law Examiners and Prescribe 
Their Powers and Duties, Including the Author­
ity to Prescribe Rules, of ProfessionaJ,. Con­

I duct and Ethics in Their Practic'e.~ cind to 

I 
Make Investigations as to Any Immoral or Sharp 
Practice or Other unprofessional Conduct and 
Report the Same to the State's Attorney of 

I 
the Circuit Court for Inv~stigation; and to 
Provide for the Maintenance of Sa~d Board and 
the Expenses of Conducting its Bu~iness, from 
Fees to be Collected for Admission Certificates, 
and Additional Sources When Neces~ary; and to 
Provide Penalties for violations of the pro-

I visions of This Act." . . 

This history is reiterated and fortified by Fldrida supreme

I Court in: Petition of Florida State Bar Association 186 So 280 

I� (1938) where it states:� 

"Where the Legislature for over 100 years had 
regulated admissions to the bar and disbarment 
of attorneys for unprofessional conduct, and 

I 

I 
I the Supreme Court had not exercised its pre­

rogative to regulate such matters but had 
ac uiesced in Ie islative re ulation;-~reme 
Court WOll d notao t rules w~ch woul re'ea1 

egTs ,atJ.ve acts an prescrJ. e new requJ.r~­
mentsfor admissions to bar and rules relatingI to disbarment as long as Legislature had not 
itself withdrawn from such field of regulation. 
Acts 1907,0' 5650; Acts 1925,c.10175; Compo 
Gen.Laws 1927, S 4172, 4180." 

Disciplinary Rule DR7....105, which is the rUl~ Respondent 

I has been accused of violating, provides: 

,t (A) ,A lawyer shall not present, participate

I in presenting or threaten to present criminal 
charges solely to obtain advantage in a civil 
matter .. II 

I -18­
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I 
I� This rule of course, was adopted by the Supreme Court 

I under the Legislative authority granted to it ~s provided 
i 

above.� 
, 

I� Thus, the original authoritYifor the courtl:! to regulate 

the attorneys; including the adoption of DR7 j-107 came f:romthe

I Legislative Branch and only started in 1'9'07.

I� On the other hand, Florida Statute S 701.05 has bee~ a law 

since its original passage in'~ as Chapter 4918. As one 

I can see by reading the statutes as originally passed in 1901 

and as presently stated, the actual wording bf .the st:atute has

I changed very� little over the years and the intent has npt� 

I� changed at all.� 

FS Chapter 9918; (1901) 

I� "AN ACT to Provide for the Cancellation and 

I� 
Satisfaction of Mortgages, Liens and Judg­�
ments,and Providing a penalty for the� 
Failure to Make Such Cancellation 'and Sat­�
isfaction •••• 

Sec. 2 Any person entitIed to anid receivingI the paYment of the amount of money. due upon 
any mortgage, lien or judgment, who shall 
fail for thirty days after written demand made 

I by the person paying the same; to cancel and 
satisfy of record, as provided in the fore­
going section, any such mortgage, lien or 
judgment so paid, shall be deemed guilty ofI� a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof 
shall! be punished by fine not exce~ding one 
hundred dollars, or imprisonment not exceed­I� ing six months, or by both suchfi~e and 
imprisonment. 
Approved May 31, 1901

I 
FS S 701.05 (1983)I� "Failing or refusin<j to satisfy l!ens: 
Punisiunent for:',~ ... !\I1,y':~e:tfson4 entit~ed to and 

I� .-19 ... 
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I� 
I� 

receJ-vl.ng;tRe' p~~nt of ;~'the ~amount' of m~'ey" ' 
due uti>0n amy, mortgage, 1 ien or j udgm~n:t,/ WhoI� shall, fail:E:br 3(1 daysqtt~r wr~t1l:en d;em~nd
 
made by the "pl;\rson paying tiheSl~1!';:to} eaqe~l.
 
and satisfy of record, as provid~<l by law,· any� 
such mortgage, lienor jUdgment s<j>paid sHall�I be guilty of Cl. misdemeanor of thei$econd degree, 
punishable as prov:i:ded in s 775.0~2 or S 7i7f.083. 

I 
I 775.082 Penalties 

•••• (b) For a misdemeanor of the.second d~,gree, 
by a definite term Of imprisonmen~p.ot exceeding
60 days� . i . 

775.083 Fines 
•••• May be sentenced to pay a fin~ in additionI� to any punishment described in S 775.082 •• ;. 
not exceeding, 
(e) $500, when the conviction is a misdemeanor�I of the second degree.� 

I 
(f) Any higher amount equal to double the i 

pecuniary loss suffered by the victim•••• II, 

With this history and statutorywotding and apparent ~?tent 

I of the statute, the question then becomes, Does the attorney'sII 

furnishing the notice req~ired under FS S 7-10$ fly directly 

I in the face of Disciplinary Rule 7-105 (A) (5)i 

i 

for threatening 

criminal prosecution solely to gain advantage in a civil

I matter? 

I� In answering this question, one first has to answer a 

number of sub questions. 

I� 1) Can anyone seeking the action of obtain~ng a Satisfaction, 

supply a notice merely� requesting the furnishi~g of th~ Sat-

I isfaction as reqUired und~rthe statutes, without reference to 

I� the statutes and the penalties for their failure to comply?� 

Respondent believes the a~swer to that questio~ is sel:f5;evident. 
..: ..

I Upon receipt� of such a notice, failing to make reference to 

the statute and to the penalties for failure to complY.~t the

I -20';" 
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I 

I� 
I mort~a~ee would be unaware of the criminal penalties for hi~
 

failure to comply and respond in just the same way as the m rt­�

gagees had previously responded - - that is, ~ ~ ·_r_e_s~.__~_ 

I at all. Our present case is an excellent example of this t •. 

I 

In this case the Respondent had tried urisucces~fully and ball 

I other means that he knew how, for some fourteen months prio to 

sending his notice letter of January 6, 1984, to get the mo t­

gagees to furnish him with a valid and complete Satisfactio • 

I It took Respondent's notice letter to finally obtain t-

I 

isfaction. Thus, we see that as a practical matter, in er 

I to obtain the results the statute contemplates ( that of ain­

ing a Satisfaction) , the bereaved party must set out the 

penalties fo~failure to comply in their written demand not ce 

I under the statute. 

I� 
I� 
I 

As one can see from reading the statute, its purpose is to 

enable the mortgagor, who has paid off his mortg~ge, to obt in 

a Satisfaction of Mottgage , without his having ,,"0 resort tf the 

I time and expense of having to file a civil action against t1e 

mortgagee in order to obtain his Satisfaction of Mortgage.

I 
I 

Therefore, the very wording and purpose of the statute itse~f 
is to threaten criminal pro:secution in order to obtain the ivi1 

I 
I 
I 



I� 
I Penalties has been Sufficient to accomplish the ~esulor. 

I ;-. I 

I� We have already determined that, as a practical matte~,
 
! 

~he notice letter must include the penalties for failurTt4 

I pomply , in order to obtain the required acti.oni. Thus, thi~ 
I 

question must be answered in the affirmative: a~so. A not~ce"

I ! 

I I . I']; 
~etter required under FS S 701.05 must and doeS threaten 9rim­

I 
.J I 

~nal prosecution solely to gain advantage in a civil matt~r. 

3) Is the furnishing of the notice lett.er' 'required:~1con"" 
I " " 

I templated by the statute limited to use by laymen~ ........ thatJ is,� 
1 

~on""attorneys? Nowhere in the statute does' it state that an 
II ~ttorney at law cannot send the notice letter required ~nde~ the 

I ~ , I 

I
I 

$tatute. Even the attorney for the Florida Bar in his argu~ent 

em the issue admits that an attorney has a right: to furnishl a 

I ~otice letter. Asa practical matter, the notice letter wohld 

qome from an attorney in the great majority of oases sincerew

I I]tayrnen are cognizant of this statute and its use. I 
I 

I 
1 

4) Did Respondent violate 00 7-105 simply Iby sending the 
I . 

notice to Roy Feagle and Brenda Feagle, instead of sending tt to 
"I Erenda Feagle alone, since Roy Feagle had previously executfd 

" 

~nd delivered a Satisfaction signed by him individually? Co~nsel 

I I 

~or the Florida Bar and the Referee seem to put a tremendo~s 

I Wieight on the fact that Respondent sent his notice letter to 

bpth Roy Feagle and to Brenga Feagle, the joint-mortgagees, I 

I 
I 1 

s'lince Roy Feagle had previously executed and delivered a satt­
i 

isfaction signed by him individually. They appekr to be saying
I

, 

"I tp.at it would have been acceptable to send a notiice letter Ito 

I
I I

Brenda Feagle, but because it was sent to both Roy and B:rienda 

....22~ 
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I 

•� Feagle, it violated the above rule. In response to this 

accusation Respondent points out the following facts:

• 
• 

a) The mortgage was made jointly to Roy Feagle and Brenda 

Feagle, his wife. 

b) It was� Roy Feagle alone who represented that he owned 

•� the mortgage and had the right to receive the monies 

and satisfy the mortgage.

• 

• 
c) It was Roy Feagle who individually received the payment 

on the mortgage. 

d) The statute requires the notice to go to "any person 

•� entitled to and receiving the payment of the amount of 

money due upon a mortgage". Under the above facts, had 

• 

• Respondent given the notice to Brenda Feagle alone, the 

prosecutor could not have applied the penalties of the 

statute since Brenda Feagle would merely state that she 

• had not received the payment. 

Therefore, it was not only proper to serve Roy Feagle the 

•� 

• notice, in addition to serving the co-mortgagee, Brenda Feagle,� 

it was necessary to include Roy Feagle as a necessary party.� 

The results of the notice letter bear this out. Ultimately, 

• and because of receiving the notice letter, Roy Feagle entered 

an action against his former wife, Brenda Feagle, asking the 

• 
• court to require Brenda Feagle to join in the execution of� 

Satisfaction of Mortgage. Roy Feagle was successful in this� 

action and the Satisfaction was finally forthcoming from Brenda 

• Feagle. 

.,-23­

• 
• 



I 

I 
I Thus, Re$pondent did not violate DR 7-105 by sending the 

notice to both Roy ;Feagle and Brenda Feagle, since they were 

I 

both necessary parties to obtaining the Satisfaction of Mrs •. 

I Gangle's mortgage. 

Therefore, we must conclude that: 1) Yes, the notice

I letter must include reference to the statute and to the penalties 

for failure to comply. 2} Yes! The furnishing of a notice 

I 

letter prepared in accord with what the statute contemplated 

I is in itself, threatening criminal prosecution solely to g~in 

advantage in a civil matter. 3) Yes! An attorney is authorized

I to furnish such a notice letter even as a layman is and 4) 

Yes, it did not violate DR Rule 7-105 by Respondent furnishing 

the notice to both Roy Feagle and Brenda Feagle, co-mortgagees. 

I But! Disciplinary Rule 7-105 (a) (5) says that it is a 

I 

violation of an attorney's professional ethics to threaten 

I criminal prosecution solely to gain advantage in a civil matter. 

Thus, FS S 701.05 and DR 7-105 are in direct conflict on 

this issue.� 

I The conflict between DR 7-105 and the statutes is not� 

I 

limited to FS S 701. 05 alone. Respondent has noticed that� 

I there is at least one more statute ( and probab:t:Y more) which� 

is in conflict with the above rule.� 

FS S B32.07 (19B3) having to do with worthless checks 

I and drafts requires a notice letter ·in substantially the follow­

ing form. .~-,:' 

I� 
I� 
I� 

ltYouare herepy n0tified tlJat ...~. check" numbered 
,. issued by you on· ·(d·a'te) .. , . drawn upon 

--r.(n-"a~Irt-'.'e-'~.of" bank, . and p,e.yable ... 'Co·' .. , has 

-24­



I� 
I� 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I� 
I� 
I� 
I� 
I� 
I� 
I� 
I� 
I� 

, ,,,,: . 

Thus we see that conf~ict does exist bet.ween the statutes 

and this particular disciplinary. rule. 

Would the Florida Bar contend that these st.atutes were 
~, 

~ . . 

unconstitutional when used bi:an attorney because they were in 

conflict with DR 7-1051 We doubt that, and do not even express 

it as a possible sOlution. Respondent merely requests that th~ 

Florida Bar recognize the conflict and recognize that in~these 

particular cases an attorney's compliance with the notice re­

quired in the above statutes, even though they threaten criminal 

prosecution solely to gain advantage in a civil matter, are 

excluded from or exempt from being considered violations of 

In reaching this conclusion the Supreme Court could use 

some of the same reasoning it previously used in the case of·: 

Ciravolo v The Florida Bar, 361 So2d 121 (197a) • Althouqh the 

followin9 quotes from said case are out of context, Resp6ndent 

feels that they should be of some help to the courts in con­
:~ . 

sidering the present issue; 

Nhen the legislature l'p:t;ofesses to extend 

total immunity by statute its judiciary should 

-25­
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I 
I not circumscribe or hedge or renege in part 

its solemn promise with exceptions permitting 

I 

imposition of certain penalties and fore ... 

I feitures in administrative proceedings •••• 

Fundamental fairness dictates an open and abov.e-

I board agreement between both parties, the state 

and the witness ••• 

I 
llIs there any way in which an attorney may 

be granted immunity from disciplinary proceed­
ings? Yes, by application to and order of this 
court. ~Jher'e it'aears that the reater, ood 
tosoci'et'~ wl.ll . eserved '. y grantl.ng l.mmunl.ty 
from discl.plinary action to any attorney, weI� ­will do'so... 

••• The court is concerned about the practiceI� of law by those involved in wrong doings of� 
a criminal nature, but we are also mindful that� 
this court and the profession should not place� 
a stumblinc; block in the path of the citizel1s�I of this stat~ who strive migfiti!yto uncover� 
and rid our communities of criminalacts. iI� 

I Although� this particular case had to do with the more 

I serious problem of ruling on Florida's immunity from prosecution 

statute, the reasoning still applies in this court's consider-

I ation of the present issue. That is, the branches of government 

I 

(in this case the Judicial and the Legislative Branches) should 

I and must work together in a spirit of cooperation and respect 

for each other. One branch should acquiesce in the decisions 

I 
made by the other branch of the government even though they 

conflict with their own powers, if the greater good of society 

is served by such acquiescence •., .� 

I As it applies to the present issue,this means that the� 

.... 26":"'
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I 
I Judiciary should recognize the disparities between the pro~!, 

visions of FS 8 701.05 (and for that It).atter 8832 .. 07) and 

DR 7-105 and find that the good of society is better serv~d by 

I upholding the provisions of the statutes and declaring that ,the 

giving of the notice required under them is a judicially approved 

I 
I exception to DR 7-105. 

Having reached the conclusion that the giving of the notice 

required and contemplated in F .. 5. S 701.05 itself' constitute's a 

I� 
•.• ';<� 

threat of criminal prosecution solely to gain advantage in a 

I 

civil matter, Respondent would feel remiss 'if he did not touch� 

I on the topic of the particular wording, of his particular notice� 

letter.� 

I 
Consideration of the gravity of the threat of Respondent's 

particular notice letter was specifically removed as a consideration 

I 

for determination in this matter, by the stipulation between� 

I counsel for both the Bar and the Respondent, ~nd rightly so.� 

However, counsel for the Bar in his argument before the Referee� 

I 
at the June 21, 1985 hearing tries to renege on this stipulation 

by his statement: 

"Nell, the only thing I would add to that, Mr.� 
5uprina, is I may have not as carefully as I�I should have read your letter." (referring� 
to the May 8, 1978 stipulation letter.)� 

I Therefore, Respondent merely "touches base" so to speak,on 

this topic. 

I 
I The attorney for the Bar appears to be saying in his argument 

on the whole case: First, that the writing of the notice letter 

I 
required underF S 701 .. 05 does constitute a threat of criminal 

-27 .... 
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I 
I :prosecuUon: for the purpose of gaining advant~9'e ina civil 

-' -~;, ­

I� matter and thus conflicts with DR 7-105. Therefore, becausa,� 

of the separation: 9f:P()W~rs,.,t~e: Bp.r has 'a right, to find 
• - ";- - - lj ,; . -;v· :1i~ 

I Respondent guilty of violating this rule. 

Secondly, ',f:aiJ,]it;i,'ng in this;~~rgument, he seems to be 
'I , i 

I� 
saying, " O.K. EV~'~ :thou<]",~::~~~{ wri~~~~1 of;, t~ n(jt:ib~ letter� 

required under F ..S. S 701 .. 05 dOes constitute a threat of� 

criminal prosecutio~ fQr t~e purpo$e of gainirtgadvantag~~~a 

I civil matter and even tho\1.gh thIs violates ~ule DR 7-to5,'the'" . )' 

I 

Bar would ordinarily say nothing, but because .of the "ext.reme"�

I language in the last paragraJ;>h of Respondent's letter'we are� 

going to try to proseCute Respondent for violating DR 7-105.� 

In other words, to fqllow the statute and violate the Rule is 

I' O.K., but to follow the statute and violate the rule "ext:rEJrely" 

I 

is a no-no.� 

I Under both the6ries the attorney for the ~ar appears to be� 

admitting that the furnishing of t,he notice letter itself� 

constitutes a threat of prosecution for the purpose of obtaining 

I advantage in a civil matter, all of which the Respondent has 

I 

been stating all along. Therefore, for the Bar to try to say�

I that Respondent's threat was ofa greater extent and therefore� 

punishable would be both absurd "and ludicrous if this were not� 

I 
such a serious matter as that of damaging the reputation of the 

Respondent, who has been a respected member of the Bar for over 

nineteen years.� 

I Actually, in view of the utter frustration and anger of� 

the Respondent by the time he had to resort to writing his�

I 
-28~
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I� 
I� 

notice letter, the wording of the last paragraph of the letter, 

I when read together is extremely mildly put. 

"We sincerely hope you will be able to work 
things out between you so that you can complyI� with the law before the penalty is assessed. 
We have tried to be pleasant about this, but 
you have exhausted our patience. W~ can assureI you both that if we do not receive the Sat­
isfaction timely, we shall do our best to. have 
the court give you both the maximum sentence in

I jail and in your pocketbooks." 

Furthermore, although it.may be a matter o'f semantics', 

I Respondent did not mean for his last sentence to be considered 

I a threat of prosecution under the statute but to be considered 

a promise of prosecution. 

I� Be that as i t··,mp.y, the point is still the sarne, if, as 

Respondent contends and� the Florida Bar attorney appears to con­

I cede, the furnishing of the written notice required and 

contemplated under the statute, itself,constitutes a threat of

I criminal prosecution in� order to obtain advantage in a civil 

I matter, then the "extent" of the threat is not an issue. to be 

considered here. This is why the .attorne~ stipulated to the 

I limitation on� the issue in the first place. 

Therefore, Respondent respectfully pleads with the court

I to reconsider this matter and overrule the Referee's report by 

I� finding that:� 

"furnishing the written Notice to the .Mortgagees, 
required under, F,S 701.65, includ,i~g a '·paraphraseI of the penalties·' and fines for failure to comply 
and xerox copies of FS 701.05, 775.082 and . 
775.083 does notPonstitute a Violation of 
Disciplinary Rule 'Z~lOS (A) .(51 for threatening 

I 
I criminal prosecution solely 'to gain advantage 

ina pivilmattersince they are a statutory or 
jUd~cially-recognized'excep~ionto said rule~u 

I� 
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I� 
I� 

. CONCLUSION. ; 

I 
I The record reflects that the Referee's: findings of facts 

are both inaccura~e and misleading and that the Referee does 

I 
I 

not even consider the legal issues stipulated to be before him 

I for his consideration. Thus/said report is erroneous, unlawful 

and unjustified. 

Therefore, Respondent pleads with the court to review 

this case and reverse or reject the report of the Referee 

I 

dated August 23, 1985. 

I Respondent further pleads with the court to rewrite the 

facts as actually reflected in the record. In addition~

I Respondent pleads with the court to consider the legal issue 

posed in this case and that after consideration of said issue, 

it find that: 

I ltfurnishing the written Notice to the Mortgagees 
required under FS 701.05, including a paraphrase 
of the penalties and fines for failure to comply

I and xerox copies of FS S 701.05, 775.082 and 
775.083 does not constitute a violation of 
Disciplinary Rule 7-105 (A) (5) for threatening 
criminal prosecution solely to gain advantageI� in a civil matter since they are a statutory 
or judicially recognized exception to the rule. II 

I� Having made such finding, Respondent further pleads with 

I 

the court to find that the Respondent is not guilty of any�

I misconduct in this matter and accordingly enter its order� 

dismissing the case against Respondent.� 

I� 
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'CERf,'";J:F'I:€4h!i OF SER,V;r:CE 

I I'� 

I HEREBY CERTIFY th~t··'~ t~ue and co:lre~t copy of the� 

I foregoing has been mailed this ;lstdayof November, l.9t.lf15f' 

to Mr. David G. McGunegle, Esqu;ire, Bar Counsel, The Florida

I Bar, 605 Robinson Street, Suite 60, Orlando, Florida 32801 

I� and Mr. John T. Berry, Esquire, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar,� 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301. 

I� 
I LOUIS L. SUPRINA 

P.O. Box 1505 

I Winter Haven, 
(8l3) 294-5988 

I� 
I� 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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